
[image: image1.wmf]Attach.tif

PUBLIC HEALTH & SAFETY AMENDMENT

The Public Health & Safety Committee offers its first amendment to File No. 2009-358:
(1) On page 1, line 9, strike “and the amended and restated lease”;
(2) On page 1, line 19, strike “$2,300,000 (for the purchase price of $2,020,000 plus due diligence expenses,”; and replace same with “$1,744,935 (for the purchase price of $1,625,0000 plus due diligence expenses,”
(3) On page 1, line 24, strike “B.T. 09-121” and insert “AMENDED B.T. 09-121”

(4) On page 1, line 28, strike “and leasehold property”;
(5) On page 2, line 15 ½ insert a new Section 2 to read as follows:
“Section 2.  Council Amendments.  Notwithstanding anything in Section 1 to the contrary, the approval of the Funding Agreement and Declaration of Restrictive Covenants set forth in Section 1 and which are On File with the Division of Legislative Services, is expressly and strictly contingent upon those documents being finally drafted to include the following conditions:

(a)
The City of Jacksonville shall not provide any funding for the value of the lease agreement between the Duval County Hospital Authority and the North Florida Blood Alliance that was proposed to be transferred to the University of Florida Foundation.

(b)
The City of Jacksonville shall pay and be obligated for no more than $30,000 for closing extension fees.


(c)
The restrictive covenants in the termination clause in Exhibit B I.1.(b) or elsewhere in the agreement, shall be restated to provide that the property is restricted to medical or ancillary uses.  The provision for termination if the building is unused for a period of time shall be deleted.  This amendment deletes the existing draft provision that provides that renovations/improvements of $2.3 million or more would remove all restrictive use covenants, and also requires that the facility is to be restricted to medical or ancillary uses.

(d)
The lease extension to the North Florida Blood Alliance found in paragraph 31, page 28 of 78, and on Exhibit C, pages 33-47 of 78, shall be deleted.”
(6) On page 2, lines 22-27 strike:
“(B.T. 09-121, attached hereto as Exhibit 1, and made a part hereof):


(a)
Appropriated from:



See B.T. 09-121
    


$2,300,000

(b)
Appropriated to:



See B.T. 09-121



$2,300,000”

And replace same with:

“(Amended B.T. 09-121, attached hereto as Revised Exhibit 1, Labeled as, “Revised Exhibit 1, Amd B.T. 09-121, July 20, 2009 – PHS”  and made a part hereof):


(a)
Appropriated from:



See Amended B.T. 09-121
 
$1,744,935
(b)
Appropriated to:



See Amended B.T. 09-121

$1,744,935”

(7) On page 3, line 1, strike “$2,300,000” and insert “$1,744,935”;

(8) On page 3, line 2, strike “$2,020,000” and insert “$1,625,000”; 
(9) On page 3, line 4, strike “$280,000” and insert “$119,935”
(10) Remove and replace it with the Revised Exhibit 1 attached hereto and described above.
(11) On page 1, line 1, amend the introductory sentence to add that the bill was amended as reflected herein.   

Form Approved:

____/s/ Margaret M. Sidman__________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared By:
Steven E. Rohan
G:\SHARED\LEGIS.CC\2009\Amends\2009-358 PHS amd.doc
1
- 3 -


_1310210389/Attach.tif
To:
Department Head
Mayor's Office
Accounting Division

Budget Division

DATE OF ACTION BY MAYOR

Transfer From:

Account Titte Reserves

3¢

OFFICE OF THE MAYOR

City of Jacksonville, Florida REVISED
EBUDGET ORDINANCE DTHANSFER DIRECTIVE REQUEST No. BT09121
Date Rec'd. Date Fwd. Approved Disapproved

Tl i Bd 2

APPROVED

Fund/Department/Divislon/Activity FY09 Auth. CIP/Council Cont./UF land Acq & Bldg Renov.
Amount

Project/Pro. Det. PWO0696 01

AccountNo. JXRS327CCCP

09910 Grant/Gr. Det. $1 ,744,935.00

Account Title Project/Pro. Det.

Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.

Transfer To: Fund/Department/Division/Activity FY09 Auth. CIP/Public Works/UF land Acq & Bldg Renov.
Amount

Account Title Subsidles & Contrib to Other Govt.  Project/Pro. Det. PW0696 01

AccountNo. PWCP327PB519 08101 Grant/Gr. Det. $1,744,935.00

Account Title Project/Pro. Det.

Account No. Grant/Gr. Det.

PURPOSE:

Reclasstfy FY09 CIP funding placed in a Council designated contingency associated to this project to acquire property adjacent to

Shands Hospital.

DIVISION CHIEF %Z/ % MZM / DATE: 7/ ¢7/ 09 _

Revisgd Exwmir L

Ao BT. A-12|
Juud 90/ 300‘3 - P")S

Pace 4 ot L




